

69227-5

692275

NO. 69227-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES EDWARD HUDEN,

Appellant.

2013 JUN 12 PM 1:22
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 05-1-00109-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Attorney for Respondent

Island County Courthouse
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. Substantive Facts3

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. There Was Sufficient Evidence To Support A Jury’s
 Unanimous Finding That Russel Douglas Was Particularly
 Vulnerable Or Incapable Of Resistance.8

 1. Russel Douglas’ Vulnerability Was Created By Plans and
 Decisions Made By Mr. Huden In Carrying Out The
 Murder.....9

 2. Russel Douglas’ Vulnerability Was A Substantial Factor
 In Accomplishing The Crime.....14

 B. The Aggravating Circumstance Cannot Be Challenged Based
 On The Due Process Vagueness Doctrine17

 1. Even if this discretionary sentencing statute implicated
 due process concerns, subjecting it to a vagueness
 challenge, Huden has not met his burden to show it is
 vague beyond a reasonable doubt.20

IV. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United State's Constitution Amendment XIV 17
Washington Constitution, Articles 1 §3 17

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435
(2000)..... 18
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed. 403
(2004)..... 17
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2705,
2719, 177 L.Ed.2d 355 (2010)..... 20
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156, 168, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31
L.Ed.2d 110 (1972)..... 18
United States v. Howard, 506 F.2d 865, 867 (5th Cir. 1975) 22
United States v. Wivell, 893 F.2d 156, 159 (8th Cir.1990) 19

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed. 403
(2004)..... 17
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2705,
2719, 177 L.Ed.2d 355 (2010)..... 20
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156, 168, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31
L.Ed.2d 110 (1972)..... 18
United States v. Howard, 506 F.2d 865, 867 (5th Cir. 1975) 22
United States v. Wivell, 893 F.2d 156, 159 (8th Cir.1990) 19

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

Burien Bark Supply v. King Cy., 106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986) .. 21
City of Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).. 18, 20
Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) 21
State v. Baldwin, 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005, 1011 (2003)..... 17, 18, 19
State v. Branch, 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996) 20
State v. Chadderton, 119 Wn.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481, 484 (1992)..... 14
State v. Coria, 120 Wn.2d 156, 163, 839 P.2d 890, 894-95 (1992) 20
State v. Duncalf, ___ Wn.2d ___, 300 P.3d 352 (2013) 18, 19

<i>State v. Eckblad</i> , 152 Wn.2d 515, 98 P.3d 1184 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884, 888 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Nordby</i> , 106 Wn.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	8

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>State v. Altum</i> , 47 Wn.App. 495, 735 P.2d 1356, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1024 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn.App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347, 1355 (1989).....	22
<i>State v. Chanthabouly</i> , 164 Wn.App. 104, 262 P.3d 144, 163 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1018, 272 P.3d 247 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. Chanthabouly</i> , 164 Wn.App. 104, 262 P.3d 144, 163-64 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1018, 272 P.3d 247 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 61 Wn.App. 923, 812 P.2d 893, 897 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Jackmon</i> , 55 Wn.App 562, 778 P.2d 1079 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 149 Wn.App. 716, 205 P.3d 920, 924 (2009) <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 437, 237 P.3d 282 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473, 479 (1993) as <i>amended by</i> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 883 P.2d 329 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1019, 875 P.2d 636 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Serrano</i> , 95 Wn.App 700, 977 P.2d 47 (1999)	15, 16

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON

<i>RCW 9.94A.535</i>	1
